GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2622
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.12.2025

CANDIDATES TRAINED UNDER PM DAKSH YOJANA
2622. SHRI PUSHPENDRA SAROJ:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of candidates trained under the PM-DAKSH Yojana since 2021, year-wise by social category and State-wise, particularly district-wise for Uttar Pradesh;

(b) the number of beneficiaries trained under each component and those placed or selfemployed, year, social category and State-wise, particularly district-wise for Uttar
Pradesh;

(c) the funds including stipends sanctioned, released and utilised since 2021, year and Statewise, particularly for Uttar Pradesh;

(d) the number of empanelled training institutions, quality-assessment mechanisms and measures to ensure industry-aligned courses and wage/self-employment linkages, State and district-wise, particularly for Uttar Pradesh; and

(e) the reports of gaps such as training quality issues, weak placement linkages, stipend delays or lack of post-training support and the corrective steps taken in this regard?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI B.L.VERMA)

(a) & (b): Pradhan Mantri Dakshata Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi Yojana (PM-DAKSH)
Scheme is a Central Sector Scheme, introduced in 2020-21 to provide skill development training to SCs, OBCs, EWSs, DNTs, Safai Karamcharis including Waste Pickers through the empanelled training institutes. Under PM-DAKSH Scheme, National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (NSFDC) implements training for SCs beneficiaries, National Backward Classes Finance and Development Corporation (NBCFDC) implements training for OBCs/EWSs/ DNTs beneficiaries and National Safai Karamcharis Finance &
Development Corporation (NSKFDC) implements training for Safai Karamcharis including Waste Pickers. The number of candidates trained, placed and number of training institutes under the Scheme State-wise in respect of NSFDC, NBCFDC and NSKFDC is placed at Annexure-I, Annexure-II and Annexure-III respectively. The district wise details for Uttar Pradesh in respect of NSFDC, NBCFDC and NSKFDC is placed at Annexure-IV, Annexure-V and Annexure-VI respectively.


(c): As PM-DAKSH is a Central Sector Scheme, funds are not allocated and released State-wise. Under the Scheme, Department releases funds to the implementing agencies. The details of funds utilized State-wise by NSFDC, NBCFDC and NSKFDC is placed at Annexure VII, Annexure VIII and Annexure IX respectively.

(d): The number of empaneled training institutions State-wise in respect of NSFDC, NBCFDC and NSKFDC is placed at Annexure-I, Annexure-Il and Annexure-III respectively. The district wise number for Uttar Pradesh in respect of NSFDC, NBCFDC and NSKFDC is placed at Annexure-IV, Annexure-V and Annexure-VI respectively.

Under the Scheme, the NSQF aligned courses were sanctioned, assessment of candidates is done by the third party agency empaneled by National Council for Vocational Education and Training (NCVET) to ensure quality training. As per norms, the training institutes are required to provide job/self-employment opportunities to at least 70% of trained candidates under Short Term Training Programme.

(e): Continuous monitoring of ongoing trainings are undertaken through online/physical mode. On identification of any gaps, training institutes are intimated for immediate corrective actions. With respect to placement, 3rd installment of course fee in case of Short Term Training Programme is linked with placement. Further, on non adherence of the target, the said payments are withheld & training institute is intimated accordingly.


Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a), (b) & (d)

Annexure-I

State-wise details- National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation

Year 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
State/UT Trained Placed No. of Trained Placed No.of Trained Placed No. of Training Training Training
Institutes Institutes Institutes
ANDHRA PRADESH 675 555 5 429 337 3 190 40 2
ASSAM 250 171 4 633 437 5 1198 637 9
BIHAR 1187 897 4 424 204 5 841 57 9
CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 110 78 1 0 0 0
CHHATTISGARH 243 181 4 75 57 3 153 0 2
DELHI 111 60 3 191 148 2 143 42 4
GOA 0 0 0 100 70 1 0 0 0
GUJARAT 514 404 4 170 149 2 266 54 4
HARYANA 545 409 5 315 235 4 669 232 8
HIMACHAL 210 142 4 359 235 3 300 166 2
PRADESH
JAMMU & KASHMIR 270 211 2 527 352 3 180 42 4
JHARKHAND 300 161 1 230 169 1 373 30 5
KARNATAKA 843 639 3 350 272 3 925 49 8
KERALA 313 247 3 90 66 2 25 25 1
LADAKH 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 0 1
MADHYA 1247 1009 9 1605 1158 7 6231 2094 29
PRADESH
MAHARASHTRA 753 531 4 417 311 3 3773 1312 21
MANIPUR 109 73 3 143 92 2 0 0 0
ODISHA 555 410 3 90 70 2 385 0 5
PUDUCHERRY 17 13 1 0 0 0 30 0 1
PUNJAB 1124 885 5 1189 907 5 1038 327 8
RAJASTHAN 798 597 5 495 380 4 2989 148 20
TAMIL NADU 505 398 4 235 177 2 1415 469 6
TELANGANA 279 145 2 60 51 1 510 234 3
TRIPURA 90 63 2 80 64 1 202 16 5
UTTAR PRADESH 3749 2655 10 947 667 5 8144 944 40
UTTARAKHAND 309 206 4 187 113 4 570 70 7
WEST BENGAL 1399 1021 5 923 640 3 80 60 2
Grand Total 16,395 12,083 10,374 7,439 30,660 7,048


Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (a), (b) & (d)

Annexure-IT

State-wise details- National Backward Classes Finance & Development Corporation

Name of the 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
State/UTs No. of No. of No. of
Trained Placed Training Trained Placed |Training ins Trained Placed Training
institutes titutes institutes
Andhra Pradesh 653 422 4 690 85 3 120 22 2
Assam 1332 1013 4 724 490 4 1896 232 9
Bihar 1399 848 5 1400 543 5 882 536 8
Chhatisgarh 390 279 5 324 237 4 440 23 3
Delhi 179 132 2 136 100 2 55 30 2
Goa 0 0 25 16 1 0 0 0
Gujarat 854 618 6 450 297 3 295 58 3
Haryana 419 267 6 427 257 5 740 434 6
Himachal 120 93 2 380 241 3 360 268 2
Pradesh
J&K 495 366 5 446 260 6 770 445 7
Jharkhand 515 362 4 531 340 3 415 285 5
Laddakh 50 21 2 0 0 0 30 27 1
Karnataka 508 361 4 260 219 2 959 123 6
Kerala 546 269 3 263 165 3 85 77 1
Madhya 1115 854 10 1289 953 10 7815 2547 32
Pradesh
Maharashtra 1117 736 6 364 247 3 5029 3009 22
Manipur 407 309 1 200 122 4 0 0 0
Meghalaya 30 23 4 140 100 1 0 0 0
Odisha 413 262 6 610 507 5 549 150 5
Pondicherry 34 19 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Punjab 471 326 3 480 251 4 839 369 8
Rajasthan 1129 814 10 799 483 6 3456 772 19
Sikkim 155 132 3 25 18 1 25 25 1
Tamil Nadu 632 474 5 347 276 3 615 515 2
Telangana 441 264 4 130 46 3 410 244 3
Tripura 419 310 2 210 157 2 285 22 5
Uttar Pradesh 3109 2325 11 2177 1383 9 10730 2589 39
Uttarakhand 180 132 2 325 198 4 497 172 4
West Bengal 1044 482 4 223 166 2 110 107 2
Total 18,156 12,513 13,375 8,157 37,407 13,081


Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (a), (b) & (d)

Annexure-II1

State-wise details-National Safai Karamcharis Finance & Development Corporation

Name of State/UT 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Trained Placed No. of Trained Placed No. of Trained Placed ..
. . . No. of training
.tral.nmg .tral.mng institutes
institutes institutes

Andhra Pradesh 839 1 850 1 15 1
Assam 488 101 2 0 0 539 114 4
Bihar 446 97 2 216 1 390 3
Chhattisgarh 377 115 1 242 1 0 0
Delhi 47 1 0 0 0 0
Gujarat 415 1 290 1 62 24 2
Haryana 0 0 728 2 479 317 4
Himachal Pradesh 568 1 0 0 225 168 2
Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 319 1 90 77 2
Jharkhand 426 297 2 29 1 320 22 4
Karnataka 0 0 180 134 1 210 2
Kerala 0 0 0 0 88 72 1

Madhya Pradesh 898 167 2 1328 155 3 3146 889 22

Maharashtra 93 26 1 480 71 2 1244 125 12
Odisha 49 42 1 604 275 3 298 55 3
Punjab 782 295 2 1215 123 1 245 49 4
Rajasthan 0 0 89 56 1 1489 392 11
Tamil Nadu 0 0 429 1 110 27 2
Telangana 0 0 676 145 2 135 2
Tripura 0 0 180 111 2 0 0

Uttar Pradesh 929 647 4 1043 762 3 2430 236 22
Uttarakhand 190 93 1 0 0 180 4
West Bengal 904 94 3 374 163 2 423 51 4
Total 7,451 1,974 - 9,272 1,995 - 12,118 2,618 -
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Annexure-IV referred to in reply to part (a), (b) & (d)

Annexure:IV

District Wise details of UP - National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation

ON

Year 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
District Trained | Placed | No.of Training | Trained | Placed | No. of Training | Trained | Placed No. of Training
Institutes Institutes Institutes
Agra 220 114 2 28 0 1 390 0 4
Amethi 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 0 1
Amroha 90 90 1 0 0 0 150 60 2
Auraiya 0 0 0 0 0 0 70 0 2
Balrampur 0 0 0 0 0 0 240 0 1
Baghpat 215 149 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bahraich 155 112 1 0 0 0 84 0 2
Bara Banki 30 24 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bareilly 195 145 1 80 58 1 729 0 7
Bijnor 150 111 2 80 60 1 210 30 2
Budaun 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Bulandsahar 100 72 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chandauli 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 46 4
Chitrakoot 0 0 0 0 0 0 371 134 2
Etawah 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 1
Farrukhabad 0 0 0 0 0 0 120 51 3
Fatehpur 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 1
Firozabad 65 50 1 0 0 0 60 0 1
Gautam Budh 213 112 3 0 0 0 326 0 2
Nagar
Ghazipur 150 118 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gorakhpur 60 50 1 0 0 0 40 0 1
Hathras 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 0 1
Jalaun 0 0 0 0 0 0 180 0 1
Jaunpur 0 0 0 0 0 0 430 0 3
Jhansi 0 0 0 0 0 0 860 76 5
Kannauyj 20 0 1 0 - 0 0 0 0 0
Kanpur 0 0 0 30 22 1 300 0 3
Kanpur 125 92 2 210 133 2 0 0 0

Nagar


Kaushambi 100 78 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lakhimpur Kheri 0 0 0 0 0 0 90 0 2
Lalitpur 0 0 0 0 0 0 600 91 5
Lucknow 436 296 4 65 42 2 224 66 5
Mathura 0 0 0 0 0 0 110 0 3
Mau 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 0 1
Meerut 228 157 1 180 159 2 150 143 1
Moradabad 268 196 2 0 0 0 30 0 1
Muzaffarnagar 199 147 1 0 0 0 30 0 1
Pilibhit 155 133 1 0 0 0 450 0 4
Pratapgarh 30 19 1 0 0 0 50 0 2
Prayagraj 0 0 0 250 176 1 450 160 3
Raebareli 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 0 1
Saharanpur 100 72 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shahjahanpur 150 103 1 0 0 0 180 23 3
Shamli 175 130 1 0 0 0 25 19 1
Shrawasti 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 0 1
Sitapur 90 62 1 0 0 0 60 0 1
Sonbhadra 0 0 0 0 0 0 270 0 2
Sultanpur 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 26 1
Unnao 30 23 1 0 0 0 20 0 1
Varanasi 0 0 0 24 17 1 75 19 3
Total 3,749 2,655 - 947 667 - 8,144 944 -


Annexure-V referred to in reply to part (a), (b) & (d)

Annexure-V

District wise details of National Backward Classes Finance & Development Corporation

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Districts Trained | Placed [Training institute Trained | Placed [Training institute Trained | Placed |Training institute
Agra 250 194 2 130 0 1 450 56 2
Aligarh 30 20 1
Amroha 180 126 1 180 106 3
Auraiya 90 40 2
Balrampur 120 0 1
Badohi 30 21 1
Baghpat 29 15 1 90 79 1 25 16 1
Bahraich 161 119 1 180 64 1
Barabanki 30 19 1 60 37 1 25 19 1
Bareilly 230 138 1 1330 46 7
Bijnor 50 37 1 180 134 1
Budaun 120 1 1
Chandauli 30 24 1 55 32 1 220 106 3
Chitrakoot 374 122 2
Etawah 90 59 2
Farrukhabad 190 51 4
Fatehpur 30 22 1 30 34 1
Firozabad 165 118 1 60 5 1
Gorakhpur 75 48 1
Gautam Budh Nagar 130 119 2 1103 22 2
Jalaun 210 164 1
Jhansi 120 89 1 1040 90 5
Jaunpur 400 100 4
Kannauj 90 65 2
Kanpur 120 89 1 187 111 1 485 77 . 4
Kanpur Nagar 25 20 1
Lucknow 491 316 6 248 207 3 223 10 3


Lakhimpur Kheri 90 0 1
Lalitpur 750 260 5
Meerut 360 335 1 410 359 30 35 1
Mathura 150 47 2
Moradabad 40 21 1
Mirzapur 30 22 1

Muzaffarnagar 50 36 1 60 1 1
Noida 260 193 1

Prayagraj 120 88 520 314 3
Pilibhit 540 0 3
Pratapgarh 90 59 2
Rai Bareilly 126 101 2 260 0 2
Rampur 100 64 30 29 1
Shahjhanpur 270 2 2
Sambhal 25 0

Shamli 90 73

Saharanpur 200 136 2 150 0

Sharavasti 97 68 1 90 90 1
Siddharthnagar 240 239 1

Sitapur 60 1 1

Sonbhadra 210 97 2

Sultanpur 30 5 1

Unnao 30 24 1 70 50

Varanasi 50 37 1 112 77 115 47 2

Total 3,109 | 2,325 2,177 | 1,383 10,730 | 2,589


Annexure—Vi

Annexure-VI referred to in reply to part (a), (b) & (d)

District Wise details of UP - National Safai Karamcharis Finance & Development Corporation
District 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Trained Placed NOI of t raming Trained Placed No: of t raiming Trained Placed NOI Of.t ramning institutes institutes institutes
Amroha 0 0 0 0 0 0 240 - 1
Auriya 150 107 1 0 0 0 50 10 2
[Badhoi 0 0 0 95 66 1 0 0 0
[Bagpat 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 18 0
[Bareilly 0 0 0 0 0 0 149 32 4
[Bijnor 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 - 1
[Bulandshahar 100 85 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chandauli 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 - 1
Etawah 98 77 1 0 0 0 50 24 2
Farrukhabad 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 38 2
Gorakhpur 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 1
Jalaun 0 0 0 0 0 0 90 - 1
Jaunpur 0 0 0 0 0 0 130 - 2
A Phansi 0 0 0 350 285 1 480 - 3
3. [Kanpur 235 182 2 120 49 1 30 24 1
Lalitpur 0 0 0 0 0 0 210 4
Y [Coni 61 - 1 0 0 0 0 0
Mau 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 - 1
Mathura 0 0 0 0 0 0 90 - 3
eerut 0 0 0 430 327 1 0 0 0
Moradabad 0 0 0 0 0 0 260 - 2
Muradnagar, Ghaziabad 35 - 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Muzaffarnagar 100 82 1 0 0 0 25 18 1
Partapgarh 50 33 1 0 0 0 30 - 1
Prayagraj 0 0 0 0 0 0 134 - 1
Pilibhit 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 30 1
Saharanpur 100 81 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sambhal 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 23 1
Shamli 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 19 1
Sonbhadra 0 0 0 0 0 0 90 - 2
Varanasi 0 0 0 48 35 1 60 - 2
Total 929 647 - 1043 762 - 2430 236 -


Annexure-VII

Annexure-VII referred to in reply to part (c)

National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation

State/UT 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Funds Utilized Funds Utilized Funds Utilized (Rs. in Lakh) (Rs. in Lakh) (Rs. in Lakh)
Andhra Pradesh 102.57 119.92 28.40
Assam 36.05 75.52 163.57
Bihar 155.60 75.76 30.21
Chandigarh 0.00 13.44 0.00
Chhattisgarh 47.37 14.78 0.00
Delhi 18.02 51.62 25.61
Goa 0.00 13.71 0.00
Gujarat 55.83 33.26 24.05
Haryana 67.95 64.64 87.42
Himachal Pradesh 50.53 58.71 23.81
Jammu & Kashmir 31.03 84.04 6.46
Jharkhand 22.22 38.64 26.16
Karnataka 74.47 4594 48.68
Kerala 85.18 28.65 5.88
Madhya Pradesh 338.68 352.42 851.83
Mabharashtra 125.76 90.63 715.90
Manipur 24.40 33.23 0.00
Odisha 87.24 12.54 40.56
Puducherry 0.00 0.00 1.32
Punjab 179.49 306.41 131.37
Rajasthan 96.92 112.85 338.74
Tamil Nadu 73.94 26.38 169.99
Telangana 14.07 10.89 171.26
Tripura 20.26 34.93 6.79
Uttar Pradesh 484.49 205.67 1070.37
Uttarakhand 27.69 29.25 91.68
West Bengal 124.26 | 78.74 9.16
Total 2344.02 2012.57 4069.22


Annexure-VIII referred to in reply to part (c)

Annexure-VIII

National Backward Classes Finance & Development Corporation

Name of the State/UTs 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Funds Utilized |Funds Utilized| Funds Utilized
(Rs. in Lakh) | (Rs. in Lakh) | (Rs. in Lakh)
Andman and Nicobar Island
Andhra Pradesh 56.32 24.44 34.39
Assam 160.64 141.38 86.42
Bihar 140.49 36.49 95.41
Chhatisgarh 47.25 34.59 8.37
Delhi 22.28 20.52 9.76
Gujarat 80.68 74.42 33.04
Haryana 41.01 31.99 118.44
Himachal Pradesh 7.52 47.94 31.11
- J&K 76.37 59.69 70.89
Jharkhand 64.99 27.56 41.23
Karnataka 46.99 33.89 53.41
Kerala 34.43 38.56 33.49
Madhya Pradesh 130.39 150.03 1189.17
Mabharashtra 118.41 29.51 635.00
Manipur 52.52 33.98 0.00
Meghalaya 5.07 19.49 0.00
Odisha 66.01 68.94 102.99
Pondicherry 1.32 0.48 0.00
Punjab 53.81 23.50 68.85
Rajasthan 153.37 63.38 462.47
Sikkim 22.02 2.71 3.71
Tamil Nadu 105.40 20.02 194.48
Telangana 26.21 4.35 142.75
Tripura 60.12 19.38 12.28
Uttar Pradesh 352.41 155.62 1678.80
Uttarakhand 15.33 25.70 46.01
West Bengal 61.41 24.64 26.87
Total 2002.76 1213.20 5184.47
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Annexure-IX referred to in reply to part (c)

Annexure-IX

National Safai Karamcharis Finance & Development Corporation

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024
Name of State/Ut Funds Utilized Funds Utilized Funds Utilized (Rs. in Lakh) (Rs. in Lakh) (Rs. in Lakh)
Andhra Pradesh 24.52 21.35 0.37
Assam 27.35 0.00 34.49
Bihar 18.20 2.70 6.28
Chhattisgarh 24.16 4.65 0.00
Delhi 1.28 0.00 0.00
Gujarat 12.17 5.43 2.52
Haryana 0.00 10.48 75.89
Himachal Pradesh 15.78 0.00 57.34
Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 6.04 20.35
Jharkhand 49.50 0.38 4.23
Karnataka 0.00 9.07 10.97
Kerala 0.00 0.00 14.70
Madhya Pradesh 48.91 50.25 223.78
Maharashtra 9.55 15.95 162.96
Odisha 6.90 29.11 23.61
Punjab 89.42 56.13 28.53
Rajasthan 0.00 4.37 63.36
Tamil Nadu 0.00 5.75 6.44
Telangana 0.00 35.95 0.37
Tripura 0.00 18.73 0.00
Uttar Pradesh 113.09 136.53 204.94
Uttarakhand 13.54 0.00 5.43
West Bengal 38.61 18.79 25.62
Admin charges 2.47 0.87 22.39
Total 495.44 432.54 994.57
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